

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

Nos. 07-5360, 07-5361

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

CHRISTOPHER SHAYS,
Appellee and Cross-Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,
Appellant and Cross-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

**RESPONSE AND REPLY BRIEF FOR THE
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION**

Thomasenia P. Duncan
General Counsel

David Kolker
Associate General Counsel

Vivien Clair
Attorney

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
999 E Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463
(202) 694-1650

March 7, 2008

AMENDED RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

ISSUE RAISED BY SHAYS’ CROSS-APPEAL..... 1

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS RELEVANT TO THE CROSS-APPEAL..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS RELEVANT TO THE CROSS-APPEAL..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT4

ARGUMENT7

I. THE COORDINATION “CONTENT” STANDARD IS LAWFUL.....7

 A. The New Content Regulation Goes Beyond the Minimum
 Congressional Requirements8

 1. The New Provision Regulates More Speech than
 Coordinated Express Advocacy and Electioneering
 Communications8

 2. The Revised Coordination Regulation Covers More
 Content than the Commission’s Pre-BCRA Approach
 and Provides a More Objective and Easily Enforceable
 Test..... 11

 B. The New Content Regulation Satisfies Both Steps of *Chevron*
 Review15

 1. Shays Does Not Challenge the District Court’s Finding
 That There Is No Evidence of Abuse of the Commission’s
 Regulation, and the Commission’s Predictive
 Judgment Is Entitled to Deference..... 16

 2. The Anecdotes Upon Which Shays Relies Are
 Unpersuasive.....19

 C. The New Content Regulation Satisfies APA Review.....22

 1. The District Court’s APA Analysis Failed to Consider
 Congress’s Limited Regulatory Mandate22

2.	The CMAG Data Are Comprehensive and Reliable, and Demonstrate that the Commission’s Line Drawing Was Reasonable	23
II.	THE COORDINATION “CONDUCT” STANDARDS AND THE FIREWALL SAFE HARBOR PASS <i>CHEVRON</i> AND APA REVIEW	29
A.	“Conduct” Standards for Common Vendors and Former Employees	29
B.	The Firewall Safe Harbor	33
III.	THE DEFINITIONS OF “GET-OUT-THE-VOTE ACTIVITY” AND “VOTER REGISTRATION ACTIVITY” ARE LAWFUL	35
IV.	AS THE DISTRICT COURT HELD, THE REGULATION GOVERNING APPEARANCES AND SPEECH BY FEDERAL OFFICEHOLDERS AND CANDIDATES AT STATE PARTY FUNDRAISERS IS LAWFUL	38
	CONCLUSION	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
 <i>Cases</i>	
* <i>AFL-CIO v. FEC</i> , 333 F.3d 168, 179 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	16
<i>American Coke and Coal Chemicals Institute v. EPA</i> , 452 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	24
<i>American Public Communications Council v. FCC</i> , 215 F.3d 51 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	24
* <i>American Trucking Ass’n v. Dep’t of Transportation</i> , 166 F.3d 374 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	33
<i>Association of Bituminous Contractors, Inc. v. Apfel</i> , 156 F.3d 1246 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	22
<i>AT&T Corp. v. FCC</i> , 349 F.3d 692 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	44
* <i>Barnhart v. Thomas</i> , 540 U.S. 20 (2003).....	19
<i>Bolden v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 848 F.2d 201 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	8
<i>Branch v. FCC</i> , 824 F.2d 37 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	16
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	14, 20, 26
* <i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	2-7, 15, 16, 19, 22, 29, 33, 36, 38, 40, 44
* <i>Cisneros v. Alpine Ridge Group</i> , 508 U.S. 10 (1983).....	40
<i>Colorado Republican Federal Camp. Comm. v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996) ...	13, 20, 41
<i>Columbia Falls Aluminum Co. v. EPA</i> , 139 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	28
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	16
<i>Connecticut v. Teal</i> , 457 U.S. 440 (1982).....	21
<i>Covad Communications Co. v. FCC</i> , 450 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	36

* Cases and authorities chiefly relied upon are marked by an asterisk.

<i>Donnelly v. F.A.A.</i> , 411 F.3d 267 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	40
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	39
<i>Electric Power Supply Ass’n v. FERC</i> , 391 F.3d 1255 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	17
<i>FEC v. Christian Coalition</i> , 52 F.Supp.2d 45 (D.D.C. 1999)	10, 15
<i>FEC v. Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001)	41
<i>FEC v. Colorado Republican Federal Camp. Comm.</i> , 59 F.3d 1015 (10th Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>Flagg Bros. v. Brooks</i> , 436 U.S. 149 (1978).....	30
* <i>Fresno Mobile Radio, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 165 F.3d 965 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Gen. Am. Transp. Co. v. ICC</i> , 872 F.2d 1048 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	22
<i>Gray Panther Advisory Comm. v. Sullivan</i> , 936 F.2d 1284 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	8
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	14
<i>Hutchins v. District of Columbia</i> , 188 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	17
* <i>In re Core Communications, Inc</i> , 455 F.3d 267 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Industrial Union Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. Hodgson</i> , 499 F.2d 467 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	24
<i>International Union v. Donovan</i> , 746 F.2d 855 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	9
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993)	42, 43
* <i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	2, 5, 9, 11, 23, 26, 29
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 251 F.Supp.2d 176 (D.D.C. 2003).....	10, 24
<i>Milk Indus. Found. v. Glickman</i> , 132 F.3d 1467 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. Thomas</i> , 805 F.2d 410 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	31
<i>Oceana Inc. v. Evans</i> , 384 F.Supp.2d 203 (D.D.C. 2005).....	28
* <i>Orloski v. FEC</i> , 795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	14, 15, 18, 19
<i>Overnight Transp. v. NLRB</i> , 140 F.3d 259 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	24

<i>Puerto Rico Dept. of Consumer Affairs v. Isla Petroleum Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 495 (1988).....	9
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 126 S.Ct. 2479 (2006)	28
<i>Segar v. Civiletti</i> , 508 F. Supp. 690 (D.D.C. 1981)	28
<i>Segar v. Smith</i> , 738 F.2d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	26
<i>Senior Resources v. Jackson</i> , 412 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	42
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 337 F.Supp.2d 28 (D.D.C. 2004)	2, 35, 38, 40, 42
* <i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	15, 16, 18, 22, 23, 42
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	25
<i>Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977)	21
<i>Trout v. Lehman</i> , 702 F.2d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 1983), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 465 U.S. 1056 (1984).....	28
 <i>Statutes and Regulations</i>	
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	3-7, 22, 29, 30, 33, 38, 44
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81 (2002).....	1, 5, 7-9, 13, 18, 19, 23, 32
BCRA, Title I.....	19
* BCRA § 202.....	9
* BCRA § 214.....	10
BCRA § 307.....	20
* Federal Election Campaign Act, 2 U.S.C. §§ 431-455.....	5-7,14, 20, 22, 23, 26, 30, 32, 35, 36, 38, 39
2 U.S.C. § 431(2)(A)(ii).....	37
2 U.S.C. § 431(9)(A)(i).....	15
2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3)(C).....	8

2 U.S.C. § 441a(d)	20
2 U.S.C. § 441a(d)(3).....	13
2 U.S.C. § 441i(b).....	2
2 U.S.C. § 441i(e).....	1, 40
2 U.S.C. § 441i(b)(2)(C).....	2
2 U.S.C. § 441i(e)(1).....	38, 44
2 U.S.C. 441i(e)(1)(A).....	2
2 U.S.C. § 441i(e)(1)(B).....	2-4, 39
2 U.S.C. § 441i(e)(3).....	2-4, 38-40, 42, 43
2 U.S.C. § 441i(e)(4)(A).....	39
2 U.S.C. § 441i(e)(4)(B).....	39
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)	39
39 U.S.C. § 3210(a)(6)(A).....	9
11 C.F.R. § 100.23(c)(2) (2001).....	10
11 C.F.R. § 100.24(a)(2).....	35, 44
11 C.F.R. § 100.24(a)(3).....	35, 44
11 C.F.R. § 100.25	37
11 C.F.R. § 109.20.....	15
11 C.F.R. §§ 109.21(c)(4).....	7, 8, 44
11 C.F.R. § 109.21(d)(4).....	29, 44
11 C.F.R. § 109.21(d)(4)(iii).....	31
11 C.F.R. § 109.21(d)(5).....	29, 44
11 C.F.R. § 109.21(d)(5)(ii).....	31

11 C.F.R. § 109.21(h)	33, 34, 44
11 C.F.R. § 300.2(g)	2
11 C.F.R. § 300.2(i)	2
11 C.F.R. § 300.2(m)	42
11 C.F.R. § 300.2(n)	42
11 C.F.R. § 300.31	2
11 C.F.R. § 300.32	2
11 C.F.R. § 300.64	2
11 C.F.R. § 300.64(b)	1, 2, 38, 45

Administrative Materials

Candidate Solicitation at State, District, and Local Party Fundraising Events, 70 Fed. Reg. 9013 (2005) (NPRM)	3, 43
* Candidate Solicitation at State, District, and Local Party Fundraising Events, 70 Fed. Reg. 37,649 (2005) (Revised E&J for final rules)	2-4, 38-41
* Coordinated Communications, 71 Fed. Reg. 33,190 (2006)	23, 25, 30, 31, 33, 34
* Definition of Federal Election Activity, 71 Fed. Reg. 8,926 (2006) (Final rules and E&J)	6, 36-38
Definitions of “Solicit” and “Direct,” 71 Fed. Reg. 13,926 (2006) (Final rules and E&J)	42
Prohibited and Excessive Contributions: Non-Federal or Soft Money, 67 Fed. Reg. 49,065 (2002) (Final rules and E&J)	43
FEC Advisory Opinion 1984-15	12
FEC Advisory Opinion 1985-14	13
FEC Advisory Opinion 1990-5	12
FEC Advisory Opinion 2003-3	39
FEC Advisory Opinion 2003-5	39

FEC Advisory Opinion 2003-36.....	39
FEC Advisory Opinion 2006-19.....	36, 37
<i>Miscellaneous</i>	
147 Cong. Rec. S3184-85 (Mar. 30, 2001).....	8
Rules of the House of Representatives, Rule XXIV(8)	9
S. Rep No. 93-461 (1973).....	9
Standing Rules of the Senate, Rule XL(1).....	9
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	3, 6, 14, 16, 18, 29, 33, 35
